

20-55437

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KIM RHODE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of
California,**

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. 3:18-cv-00802 BEN JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
(PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL –
NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NELSON R. RICHARDS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 246996
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7867
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Nelson.Richards@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Issues Presented	3
Circuit Rule 28-2.7 Statement	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Californians Vote for Ammunition Background Checks	4
A. Face-to-Face Transactions	6
B. Background Checks	7
1. The Basic Check.....	8
2. The Standard Check	11
II. Procedural History	15
A. Plaintiffs Move for a Preliminary Injunction	16
B. The Preliminary Injunction Hearing.....	19
C. The District Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction.....	20
Standard of Review.....	22
Summary of Argument	22
Argument	24
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Second Amendment Claims.	25
A. The District Court Did Not Apply the Standard Governing Facial Constitutional Challenges.....	27
B. California’s Ammunition Background Checks Are Presumptively Lawful Regulatory Measures.	34
C. California’s Ammunition Background Checks Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Ammunition background checks promote California’s compelling goal of reducing gun violence.....	38
2. The district court incorrectly applied the intermediate scrutiny standard.....	40
3. The district court adjudicated Second Amendment claims that no plaintiff had standing to bring.....	43
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Established a Likelihood of Success on Their Dormant Commerce Clause Claims	46
A. Sections 30312 and 30314 Do Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.	49
B. Sections 30312 and 30314 Do Not Significantly Burden Interstate Commerce and Are Valid Under Pike.	56
III. The Harm to Californians Flowing from a Preliminary Injunction Vastly Outweighs Any Harm that Plaintiffs Have Alleged.....	59
Conclusion	63
Statement of Related Cases.....	64
Circuit Rule 28-2.7 Addendum to Appellant’s Opening Brief.....	65
Certificate of Compliance.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keefe</i> 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	59
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	48, 57
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	53
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 29, 37, 38
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	54
<i>California v. Azar</i> 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 33, 40, 59
<i>Calvary Chapel Bible Fellowship v. City of Riverside</i> 948 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	48, 56, 59
<i>Churchill Downs. Inc. v. Trout</i> 589 F. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Coalition of Clergy, Lawyers, & Professors v. Bush</i> 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Consigned Sales Co. v. Sanders</i> 543 F. Supp. 230 (W.D. Okla. 1982).....	54
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	52
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	47
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	26, 34, 36, 42
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	21
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019)	59
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	55, 56
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	49, 58
<i>GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore v. Superior Ct.</i> 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	47
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	45, 46
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	21
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Mai v. United States</i> 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	35, 38, 39, 40
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	49
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	45
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	58
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	51
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	57, 58
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	52
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	61
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ’g Co.</i> 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	61
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of State of Or.</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	47
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	35, 42
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. County of Alameda</i> 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)	49, 58
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	48, 56, 58
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	48, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> 940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019)	56, 57, 59
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>San Diego Cty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	23, 29, 36, 37
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cty. of San Diego</i> 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	26, 36, 43
<i>Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> 118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	62
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	35, 37, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	27, 46
<i>United States v. Torres</i> 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	28, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> 318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	62
<i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> 306 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	46
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23, 24, 25, 60

STATUTES

18 United States Code	
§ 922(d)(5)(A)	9
§ 922(g).....	5
§ 922(g)(5)(A)	9
§ 922(t).....	35
§ 926A.....	16
28 United States Code	
§ 1292(a)(1)	3
§ 1331	3
§ 1332(c)(1)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Penal Code	
§ 4303(b)-(c)	8
§ 11106	12
§ 26905	12
§ 28180(a)	9, 11
§ 28180(b)	9
§ 28220	35
§ 29800	5
§ 29805	5
§ 30000	12
§ 30005	12
§ 30312	<i>passim</i>
§ 30312(a)	46
§ 30312(a)(1)	6
§ 30312(a)-(b)	46, 54
§ 30312(b)	7, 46, 51
§ 30312(c)	8
§ 30314	<i>passim</i>
§ 30314(a)	46
§ 30352	<i>passim</i>
§ 30352(a)(2)	9
§ 30352(b)-(d)	7
§ 30352(e)	8
§ 30365	4
§ 30370	<i>passim</i>
§ 30370(a)	7
§ 30370(a)(1)	11
§ 30370(a)(3)	8, 10
§ 30370(d)	10, 13
§ 30370(e)	11
§ 30385	6, 48
§ 30385(d)	6
California Vehicle Code	
§ 12801.9	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Welfare & Institutions Code	
§ 8103	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article II, § 10(c)	6
United States Constitution, Article I, § 8, cl. 3.....	47
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2016 Cal. Stat., ch. 55 (Senate Bill 1235)	
§ 15	6
§ 16	6
§ 19.	38
California Code of Regulations, Title 11	
§§ 4030-4041	15
§ 4038	15
§ 4045.1	9
§§ 4260-64.....	6
§§ 4300-09.....	8
§ 4302	6, 11, 13, 26
§§ 4302-03.....	29, 37
§ 4302(a).....	11
§ 4302(b).....	14, 26
§ 4302(c).....	11
§ 4303	8, 26, 41
§ 4303(a).....	10
§ 4303(b).....	26
§ 4304	13
§ 4305	15
§ 4305(b).....	15
California Code of Regulations, Title 13, § 17.06.....	32
